

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *ex rel.*)
PETER BELLI,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

AMERICUS MORTGAGE)
CORPORATION, *et al.*,)

Defendants.)

Case No. 11-CV-5443-VM

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)

Plaintiff-Intervenor,)

v.)

AMERICUS MORTGAGE)
CORPORATION, *et al.*,)

Defendants.)

**DEFENDANT ALLQUEST HOME MORTGAGE CORPORATION'S
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS**

COUGHLIN DUFFY LLP
Daniel F. Markham
Wall Street Plaza
88 Pine Street, 28th Floor
New York, NY 10005
Tel: (212) 612-4980
Fax: (212) 480-3899
dmarkham@coughlinduffy.com

WEINER BRODSKY SIDMAN KIDER PC
Mitchel H. Kider (*Pro hac vice*)
David M. Souders (*Pro hac vice*)
Bruce E. Alexander (*Pro hac vice*)
1300 19th Street, NW Fifth Floor
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: (202) 628-2000
Fax: (202) 628-2011
kider@wbsk.com
souders@wbsk.com
alexander@wbsk.com

***Counsel for Defendant Allquest Home
Mortgage Corporation***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

LEGAL STANDARD..... 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. The Government Has Failed to Plead Facts Sufficient to Establish
 Personal Jurisdiction over Allied Corporation..... 4

 II. The Government Has Failed to Establish that this District is an Appropriate
 Venue 7

 a. Because the Government Has Failed to Establish Personal Jurisdiction,
 Venue is Necessarily Improper 8

 b. The Allegations Fail to Establish any Connection to New York..... 9

 c. Venue Is Improper Pursuant to the False Claims Act Because the
 Government Fails to Allege Concert of Action Amongst Defendants 10

 III. The Government Fails to State a Claim Against Allied Corporation 11

 a. The Government Has Failed to Establish Successor Liability..... 12

 b. The Government Has Failed to Allege Any Activity by Allied Corporation
 that Violates the False Claims Act or FIRREA 15

 c. The Government Has Failed to Plead its Claims with Particularity 16

 d. The Government’s FIRREA Claims Have No Basis in Law..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allied Home Mortg. Corp. v. Donovan</i> , No. 11-CV-3864, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131396 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 15, 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Apex Maritime Co. v. OHM Enters., Inc.</i> , No. 10-CV-8119, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35707 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2011)	17
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bangura v. Pennrose Mgmt. Co.</i> , No. 09-CV-4017, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59450 (D.N.J. June 15, 2011)	4
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Borsellino v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.</i> , 477 F.3d 502 (7th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Cold Spring Harbor Lab. v. Ropes & Gray LLP</i> , 762 F. Supp. 2d 543 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	3, 8, 10
<i>Credit Lyonnais Sec., Inc. v. Alcantara & Cavelba, S.A.</i> , 183 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Daniel v. Am. Bd. Of Emergency Med.</i> , 428 F.3d 408 (2d Cir. 2005)	9
<i>DiStefano v. Carozzi N. Am., Inc.</i> , 286 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2001)	2
<i>Glassman v. Arlington Cnty, Va.</i> , 628 F.3d 140 (4th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Gulf Ins. Co. v. Glassbrenner</i> , 417 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 2005)	3, 8, 9, 10
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984)	4
<i>Henneghan v. Smith</i> , No. 09-CV-7381, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17755 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 17, 2011)	9
<i>In re Crude Oil Commodity Litig.</i> , No. 06-CV-6677, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47902 (S.D.N.Y. June 28, 2007)	17

In re Magnetic Audiotape Antitrust Litig.,
334 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2003).....2, 7

In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.,
538 F. Supp. 2d 367 (D. Mass. 2008)14

In re Stac Elecs. Sec. Litig.,
89 F.3d 1399 (9th Cir. 1996)17

Langenberg v. Sofair,
No. 03-CV-8339, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65276 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 11, 2006).....2

Maine State Ret. Sys. v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.,
No. 10-CV-302, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53359 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 20, 2011)14

Maranga v. Taj Maran Int’l Corp.,
386 F. Supp. 2d 299 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....6

Marsalis v. Schachner,
No. 01-CV-10774, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10157 (S.D.N.Y. June 6, 2002)5

McKee v. Am. Transfer & Storage,
946 F. Supp. 485 (N.D. Tex. 1996)6, 12

Mortg. Funding Corp. v. Boyer Lake Pointe, LC,
379 F. Supp. 2d 282 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)6

Mudgett v. Paxson Machine Co.,
709 S.W.2d 755 (Tex. App. 1986).....13

Robinson v. Overseas Military Sales Corp.,
21 F.3d 502 (2d Cir. 1994).....2, 4

Rombach v. Chang,
355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004).....3, 10, 16

Shpak v. Curtis,
No. 10-CV-1818, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109011 (E.D.N.Y. Sep. 26, 2011).....5

Sitaram v. Aetna US Healthcare of N. Tex., Inc.,
152 S.W.3d 817 (Tex. App. 2004).....14

Soviet Pan Am Travel Effort v. Travel Comm., Inc.,
756 F. Supp. 126 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)12

State of New York v. Nat’l Serv. Indus., Inc.,
460 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2006).....13

U.S. Titan, Inc. v. Guangzhou Zhen Hua Shipping Co.,
241 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2001).....6

United States ex rel. Marlar v. BWXT Y-12, LLC,
525 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2008)17

United States ex rel. Pervez v. Beth Israel Med. Ctr.,
736 F. Supp. 2d 804 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....16

United States ex rel. Pilecki-Simko v. The Chubb Inst.,
No. 06-CV-3562, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27187 (D.N.J. March 22, 2010).....13

United States ex rel. Smith v. Yale Univ.,
No. 3:02-CV-1205, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12304 (D. Conn. March 7, 2006).....11

United States ex rel. Thomas v. Siemens, A.G.,
708 F. Supp. 2d 505 (E.D. Pa. 2010)15

United States ex rel. Watine v. Cypress Health Sys. of Fla., Inc.,
No. 1:09-CV-137, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74768 (N.D. Fla. July 11, 2011).....7, 14

United States v. Griffin,
579 F.2d 1104 (8th Cir. 1978)19

United States v. Hykel,
461 F.2d 721 (3d Cir. 1972).....19

United States v. St. Joseph’s Reg’l Health Ctr.,
240 F. Supp. 2d 882 (W.D. Ark. 2002).....11

United States v. Vanoosterhout,
898 F. Supp. 25 (D.D.C. 1995)20

STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 1833a..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 1006.....16, 18, 19

18 U.S.C. § 1014.....16, 19, 20

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....7

28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)8

28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)(1)9

28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)(2)9, 10

28 U.S.C. § 1391(c)9

31 U.S.C. § 3729..... *passim*

31 U.S.C. § 3732.....7

31 U.S.C. § 3732(a)7, 10, 11

Tex. Bus. Org. Code § 10.254(a).....13

Tex. Bus. Org. Code § 10.254(b).....13

FHA Modernization Act of 2008, 110 Pub. L. 289 § 2129(1), 122 Stat. 2842 (July 30, 2008)20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....3, 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2).....1, 2, 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(3).....1, 3, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1, 3, 12

STEVEN BAICKER-MCKEE ET AL., FEDERAL CIVIL RULES HANDBOOK § 2.4 (2012).....4
